

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, BRODY  
& AGNELLO, P.C.  
JAMES E. CECCHI  
KEVIN G. COOPER  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: 973/994-1700  
973/994-1744 (fax)  
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com  
kcooper@carellabyrne.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BARBARA STROUGO, Individually	)	No. 3:20-cv-10100-RK (TJB)
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly	)	
Situated,	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
	)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
vs.	)	MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
	)	OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
MALLINCKRODT PUBLIC LIMITED	)	AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
COMPANY, et al.,	)	ALLOCATION
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. The Notice Program Approved by the Court .....	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT.....	9
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	11
V. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL .....	14
A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have More than Adequately Represented the Class.....	14
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s Length and with the Oversight of an Experienced Mediator .....	17
C. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delays of Trial and Appeal .....	19
1. Risks and Costs of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	19
2. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....	22
3. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment .....	23
4. The Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Reasonableness .....	23
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	25
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	26
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion .....	27
4. Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably, and the Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval.....	27
E. The Settlement Satisfies the Applicable <i>Prudential</i> Factors .....	28
VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION .....	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Alves v. Main*,  
 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012),  
*aff'd*, 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....16

*Beltran v. SOS Ltd.*,  
 2023 WL 319895 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023),  
*report & recommendation adopted*,  
 2023 WL 316294 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2023).....*passim*

*Copley v. Evolution Well Servs. Operating, LLC*,  
 2023 WL 1878581 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2023).....17

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....11

*Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia, LLC*,  
 2022 WL 973588 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2022),  
*aff'd*, 2023 WL 418058 (3d Cir. Jan. 26, 2023) .....13

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019).....18

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....*passim*

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....24

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....28

*In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig. (Innocoll II)*,  
 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022) .....29, 30, 32

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig. (Innocoll I)</i> , 2022 WL 717254 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2022) .....	26, 27
<i>In re NFL Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>amended</i> , 2015 WL 12827803 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride &amp; Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 815503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024).....	11
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....	14
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021), <i>aff’d in part, dismissing appeal in part sub nom.</i> , <i>TIAA v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6881210 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	18, 20
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Page**

*Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....23

*Kamfsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....13, 19, 21, 31

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 227355 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023).....*passim*

*McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....16

*Rossini v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp.*,  
2020 WL 3481458 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2020) .....30

*Se. Pa. Trans. Auth. v. Orrstown Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 1454371 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2023).....26, 27

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....30

*Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp.*,  
2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2022).....*passim*

*Whiteley v. Zynebra Pharms., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021).....22

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
§78j(b).....3  
§78t(a).....3

**Page**

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 23 .....1, 12  
 Rules 23(a).....10  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....10  
 Rule 23(e)(2).....*passim*  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....14, 16  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....17  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....19  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....25  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....25  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C) (iv).....25  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....25, 27  
 Rule 23(e)(3).....10

**17 C.F.R.**

§240.10b-5 .....3

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:*

*2024 Full-Year Review (NERA Jan. 22, 2025),*  
 Edward Flores and Svetlana Starykh.....24
